
1 
 

Powys Pensions Board 
 

Meeting Venue 
 
 
Meeting Date 
Monday, 12 June 2023 
 
Meeting Time 
2.00 pm 
 
For further information please contact 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

Rachel Pugh 
01597 826496 
rachel.pugh1@powys.gov.uk 

          06.06.2023 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.  APOLOGIES  
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
  

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 
  

3.  MINUTES OF THE BOARD  
 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 03 
May 2023 as a correct record. 
(Pages 5 - 8) 
  

4.  MATTERS ARISING  
 
Verbal update from the Chair. 
 
  

5.  MINUTES OF PENSIONS AND INVESTMENT COMMITTEE  
 
To note the minutes of the Pensions and Investment Committee held on 10 March 
2023. 
(Pages 9 - 14) 
  

6.  THE PENSION REGULATOR [TPR] CODES OF PRACTICE  
 

Public Document Pack



Updates made with regards to compliance of the TPR General Code of Practice 
(Pages 15 - 42) 
  

7.  OPERATIONAL AND ADMINISTRATION REPORT & UPDATE  
 
To receive the report. 
(Pages 43 - 44) 
  

8.  LEGISLATION AND GOVERNANCE UPDATE  
 
To note the report. 
(Pages 45 - 50) 
  

9.  REVIEW OF RISK REGISTER  
 
To review the Risk Register and consider any new risks. 
(Pages 51 - 56) 
  

10.  STANDING ITEMS WITH NO UPDATES REQUIRED  
 
a) Breaches Register  
b) Board Communications Log  
c) Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure [IDRP] 
(Pages 57 - 60) 
  

11.  CONFIDENTIAL  
 
The Board needs to consider in accordance with Section 106 [8] Local Government 
Pension Scheme [LGPS] Regulations 2013 whether it goes into the confidential 
agenda with the public and press being excluded as some of the information may 
relate to financial or business affairs of a particular person or organisation. 
 
  

12.  UPDATE BY CHAIR OF PENSIONS BOARD  
 
To receive a verbal update. 
 
  

13.  AUDIT REPORT  
 
To note the report.  
(Pages 61 - 66) 
  

14.  KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
To note the report. 
(Pages 67 - 70) 
  

15.  EMPLOYER PERFORMANCE  



 
To note the the report and attachments.  
(Pages 71 - 76) 
  

16.  WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP - INVESTMENT POOLING UPDATE 
[STANDING ITEM]  

 
To note the the report and attachments.  
(Pages 77 - 128) 
  

17.  FUTURE BOARD MEETINGS  
 
2023 
11 September – 2pm 
20 November - 10am 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Powys Pensions Board Wednesday, 3 May 2023 
 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE POWYS PENSIONS BOARD HELD AT BY ZOOM 
ON WEDNESDAY, 3 MAY 2023 

 
PRESENT 
Gerard Moore (Chair) 
 
David Powell (Scheme Member Representative) 
Ian Jones (Scheme Member Representative) 
 
Nigel Brinn (Employer Representative) 
Graham Evans (Employer Representative) 
 
Chris Hurst (Pension Fund Manager, Secretary to the Board) 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Wayne Thomas (Employer Representative) 
John Byrne (Scheme Member Representative) 

 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 

 
 

3.  MINUTES OF THE BOARD  
 

The minutes of the meetings held on 10 February 2023 were agreed as correct 
records. 

 
 

4.  MATTERS ARISING  
 

Chairman’s signature to be amended at the end of the minutes.  
 
The Chair advised that The Pension Regulator [TPR] had advised it intends to 
place the legislation, in respect of the Singular Modular Code before Parliament 
very soon.  The Chair will have the opportunity to speak with the Pension 
Regulator on the 18 May 2023, and provide an update to the Board. 
 
The Board welcomed Ian Jones as a new Scheme Member Representative. 
 
The Pensions Fund Manager advised that a recruitment exercise has begun with 
a view to seeking a replacement Employer Representative position, which will 
arise later in the year.  
 

 
 

5.  REVIEW OF RISK REGISTER  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

3



Powys Pensions Board Wednesday, 3 May 2023 
 

 

The Board undertook at “deep dive” of the Investment pillar of the Risk Register.  
It was noted that the Pensions and Investment Committee have welcomed 
recommendations from previous “deep dives”. 
 
Noted:  
The Latest Risk Review column in the report reflects the first review not the 
latest.  
The Risk Register Matrix is on a scoring basis from 1 to 5  
 
The Board noted the following or made the following comments [the numbers 
shown are the Risk Reference numbers]:   
 
INVEST0001 - Pension Fund assets fail to deliver returns in line with the 
anticipated returns underpinning the valuation of liabilities over the long-term. 
 
The Pension Fund Manager informed Board that prudence has increased since 
the risk was identified in 2016 and that regular funding updates are received from 
the Actuary and regular strategy reviews are undertaken with the investment 
consultant.  
 
The Board felt the Inherent Risk Score was too low due to the importance of the 
investment return when setting up employer contribution rates. 
 
The Board recommended that the Inherent Risk score for INVEST0001 was 
increased slightly from the current score of 6  
 
INVEST0002 - Inappropriate long-term investment strategy. 
 
INVEST0001 and INVEST0002 are interlinked and should remain within the risk 
register.  
 
The Board recommended that the narrative throughout the report, in the 
right-hand column, should be updated.  
 
INVEST0003 - Active investment manager under-performance relative to the 
benchmark. 
 
The Board agreed that the risk is to be updated to reflect that most assets have 
been pooled and noted that regular reviews were being held with contractors 
monitoring the pool.  Assurance has been received that changes will be made 
when required.  
 
The Board recommended that Controls and Actions section of risk 
INVEST0003 could be expanded to reflect internal controls and the multi-
layered processes in place, due to the pooling of funds. 
 
INVEST0004 - To permit deficits to be eliminated over a recovery period 
[...]
003. 
The pooled arrangements added an additional layer of assurance and 
reputational damage was taken into consideration within the risk, therefore the 
Board were content with the scores.  
 
The Board recommended that the Controls and Actions for risk 
INVEST0007 reflect the processes of the Welsh Pension Partnership (WPP). 
 
INVEST0008 - Pooling of Pension Fund assets with other LGPS Pension Funds. 
 
The risk was written when pooling was in its infancy and reflects how the Fund 
pools assets and needs review. The Pension Fund manager will consider the 
appropriate re-wording of this risk. 
 
The Board recommended that INVEST0008 is updated and monitored.   
 
INVEST0009 - MIFID II ongoing compliance. 
The Pension Fund Manager explained that regular checks are conducted to 
ensure criteria are met to operate as an institutional investor by offering and 

Page 7



Powys Pensions Board Wednesday, 3 May 2023 
 

 

logging training for Committee Members and answering periodic questionnaires 
from Asset Managers.  
 
Inherent risk score remains high due to the reputational risk and financial 
implications would only be catastrophic if the Council were found uncompliant. 
 
The Board recommended that risk INVEST0009 Controls and Actions 
section includes more detail around higher investment costs and loss of 
diversification opportunity.  
 
INVEST0010 Fall in the returns on Government bonds. 
 
It was noted that the risk provides a lot of detail under controls and actions and 
the Board were satisfied with the content.  
 
INVEST0011 - Increased risk on Fund Employers. 
 
The Board felt that the risk should sit on the governance pillar of the risk register.   
 
The Board recommended that risk INVEST0011 was moved to the 
governance pillar risk register. 
 
The Board questioned whether a fourth pillar in respect of financial risks should 
be considered, and the Pensions Fund Manager agreed to consider this. 

 
 

6.  FUTURE BOARD MEETINGS  
 

The Board noted the meeting dates: 
 
2023 
12 June – 2pm 
11 September – 2pm 
20 November - 10am 

 
 
 

Gerard Moore (Chair) 

Page 8



Pensions and Investment Committee 10 March 2023 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PENSIONS AND INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT BY ZOOM ON FRIDAY, 10 MARCH 2023 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor P E Lewis (Chair) 
County Councillors E A Jones, C Kenyon-Wade, D H Williams, D A Thomas,  
 
Trish Fretten, Employer representative, co-opted member  
Gerard Moore, Independent Chair, Powys Pension Board  
 
Head of Finance and Pension Fund Manager  
 
Aon representatives – George Feane, Kenneth Ettles, Richard Antrobus, Jennifer 
O’Neil and Vera Apedo 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillors A Jones, P Lewis, H Williams, and C Kenyon-Wade declared 
interests as members of the Local Government Pensions Scheme.  These are 
personal interests, not prejudicial interests in accordance with Paragraph 12(b) 
(iv) of the Members Code of Conduct 2016. 

 
3.  MINUTES  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the Pensions and Investment 
Committee meeting held on 16 December 2022 as a correct record.  

 
4.  PENSIONS BOARD MINUTES  

 
The Pension Board Chair’s report and the draft minutes from the meeting on 10 
February 2023 were noted. 

 
5.  ADMINISTRATION AND GOVERNANCE REPORT  

 
The Committee received the Administration and Governance Report. 
The Pension Fund Manager highlighted various issues including: 
2.1 – The Scheme Advisory Board met with the Local Government Minister and 
have asked the Government that the regulation around age complications be 
considered for removal.   
2.2 – Reforms are for consideration for the Investment Strategy and awaiting 
guidance on Asset Pooling.  
2.3 – Scheme Valuation Report will be shared with Committee once available. 
3.1 – Pension Dashboards - notification had been received that the 
implementation has been delayed.   
Dashboard expectation
[...]
seconded to approve the amended Investment Strategy 
Statement. 
 
RESOLVED: 
The amended Investment Strategy Statement for publication be approved. 

 
14.  PERFORMANCE MONITORING  

 
The Committee considered the Quarterly Monitoring Report Q4 2022 from Aon.  
 
The presentation provided the Committee an update for Q4.  The Committee 
noted that assets and returns had decreased over the quarter, but the Fund 
continued to achieve superior risk-adjusted returns over the long term. Questions 
and discussions took place around the LGPS peer group information and 
included details of the Fund and Asset Performance. 
 
Quarterly Monitoring Report Q4 2022 Report was noted.  

 
 

15.  VALUATION UPDATE  
 

The Committee received the Valuation Update Report.  
 
The Pension Fund Manager presented a report on the 2022 Valuation to the 
Committee, which was presented to the Employers meeting by the Fund Actuary 
in December 2022. It reflected a positive result after a prudent stepped approach 
taken to build resilience for the fund which helps employers manage contribution 
rates.  
 
It was noted that the overall whole of fund employer contribution rate had fallen, 
however the Committee were made aware that the Risk Shared Employers have 
seen a small increase in contributions which take effect in April 2023.  
 
The Pension Fund Manager explained the benefits of the strategy and how the 
Committee’s decisions have contributed towards the valuation and assurances 
provided within the report.  In response to a question the Pension Fund Manager 
advised that the Actuary had reviewed the inflation assumptions as a result of the 
changes in inflation since March 2022 and the Committee noted that the 
assumptions were still valid.  It was noted that the Governance and Audit 
Committee had considered an update on the valuation 
 
The next steps: 
The Funding Strategy Statement will be published. 
The Actuary would sign the Rates and Adjustment Certificate by the 31 March 
202
[...]
address of the scheme

• the contact details of the scheme manager (if different to the scheme address)

• the pension scheme’s registry number (if available), and

• whether the concern has been reported before.

Noted. Statement of fact/process.

266 Reporters should mark urgent reports as such and draw attention to matters they consider particularly serious. They can precede a 
written report with a telephone call, if appropriate.

Noted. Statement of fact/process.

P
age 41



268
The regulator will acknowledge all reports within five working days of receipt, however it will not generally keep a reporter informed of 
the steps taken in response to a report of a breach as there are restrictions on the information it can disclose. Noted. Statement of fact/process.

269 The reporter should provide further information or reports of further breaches if this may help the regulator to exercise its functions. The 
regulator may make contact to request further information.

Noted. Statement of fact/process.

270 Breaches should be reported as soon as reasonably practicable, which will depend on the circumstances. In particular, the time taken 
should reflect the seriousness of the suspected breach.

Detailed in Breaches Policy

P
age 42



2023.  
 

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Pension Board 
12th June 2023 

 
REPORT BY: Board Secretary 
  
SUBJECT: Administration Update 
  
 

REPORT FOR: Information 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Further to the information provided at the previous Pension Board meeting, this report 

contains the membership and Pensions Administration financial statistics for the period 1st 
January 2023 to 31st March 2023. 

 
2. Pensions Administration Financial Statistics - Income & Expenditure  
 
2.1 

  
 
3. Pensions Administration membership statistics 
 
3.1 The graphics below provide a high-level overview of the scheme membership profile 
 

 
 

Page 43

7



 
Key: 

Status 
 

1. Active 
2. Undecided Leaver (Deferred not yet processes/Outstanding Action) 
4. Deferred  
5. Pensioner 
6. Dependant Pensioner 
9. Frozen Refund 

 
3.2 50/50 Scheme Membership 
 
 Active   18 
 Deferred   9 
 
3.3 Number of Active Participating Employers: 22 

Page 44



 
2023.  

 
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
Powys Pension Board 

12th June 2023 
 
REPORT BY: Board Secretary 
  
SUBJECT: Legislation and Guidance Update 
  
 

REPORT FOR: Information 

 
 
1. Summary 
 

Since the last Pension Board meeting, the LGA have published 
Bulletins 234 - 237, which contain important updates for administering 
authorities and scheme employers. It also provides a general update 
for all LGPS stakeholders. 
 
This report provides the Board with an update on any new legislative 
changes and guidance that has been issued recently, including the 
above. 

 
2. Scheme Advisory Board Updates 
 
2.1 This section provides an update on the Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) 

notifications within the above bulletins. 
 

2.2 Knowledge and Skills Framework Survey 
  
 The SAB is reviewing and updating the CIPFA guidance on the 

Knowledge and Skills Framework for committee members and officers. 
 
 On 22 March 2023, Gareth Brown emailed administering authorities 
 asking them to complete a survey regarding the knowledge and skills 
 framework. 
 
 A response was submitted with input from the Pension Board Chair 
 considered. 
 
2.3  McCloud data guidance 
 
 The SAB has produced guidance which sets out what options 
 administering authorities may consider if they are unable to collect data 
 needed to implement the McCloud remedy. It covers both missing data 
 and data the authority is not confident is accurate. 
 

Page 45

8



2.4 SAB Responds to Cost Management Consultation 
 
 On 6 March 2023, the SAB responded to the consultation on changes 
 to their cost management process. The response is generally 
 supportive of the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
 Communities’ (DLUHC) approach. 
 
3. LGPS Updates 
 
3.1 Employee 
[...]
t Actuary Department (GAD) Data Requests 
 
GAD confirmed it will be requesting valuation data as at 31 March 
2022. This will be used primarily for the Section 13 exercise, but also to 
assist with other projects including DLUHC and SAB policy work.  
 
New LGPS Employers in Wales 
 
The Government recently made The Local Government and Elections 
(Wales) Act 2021 (Corporate Joint Committees) (Consequential 
Amendments) Order 2023. The Order came into force on 1 April 2023. 
 
The Order extends the LGPS to employees of: 
 
• Mid Wales Corporate Joint Committee (CJC) 
• North Wales Corporate Joint Committee  
• South East Wales Corporate Joint Committee  
• South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee.  
 
The Order also specifies the appropriate administering authority for 
each one. Powys County Council is the administering authority for the 
Mid Wales CJC. 

 
4. The Pensions Regulator (TPR) 
  
4.1 Corporate Plan 2023/24 
 
 On 21 April 2023, TPR published its Corporate Plan for 2023/24. 
 
 The plan outlines TPR’s key priorities for the year. These include: 
 
 • working with the Financial Conduct Authority and D W P to develop a 
 value for money framework 
 • launching the new defined benefit funding code 

Page 47

https://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/en/document-library/corporate-information/corporate-plans/corporate-plan-2023-24


 • laying foundations for a significant increase in addressing quality 
 outcomes in defined contribution schemes 
 • increasing its attention on tackling scammers 
 • supporting schemes to prepare for dashboards. 
 
5. Pension dashboards 
 
 The Pensions Dashboard Programme (PDP) regularly publishes a 

newsletter which includes updates on: 
 
 • their new connection hub, which provides useful resources and 

information to prepare for connection to the ecosystem 
 • their pensions dashboards myth busting video 
 • understanding the dashboards available  
 
 DWP announce delays to dashboards to connection deadlines 
 
 On 2 Mar
[...]
iversification of investment managers; adherence to the limits for individual investment mandates 

as set out in the LGPS investment regulations; regular meetings with investment managers 

undertaken by the Fund's investment consultant; Statement on Standards for Attestation 

Engagements No. 16 internal controls are monitored on an annual basis; due diligence by 

investment consultants to ensure that custodians are used by each investment manager; equity 

investment mandates are invested in pooled funds; and, only well respected and researched 

investment managers are selected in the first place. 

Managers closely monitored at the Pool Level.

• 

Control In 

Place

Increased investment manager diversification facilitated via the Wales Pension Partnership 

Increased investment manager diversification facilitated via the Wales Pension Partnership .

• 

Risk Ref Risk Identified Potential Consequence

Latest Risk Reviews

Portfolio 

Residual Inherent 
Date 

Identified

Owner

INVEST0008 Pooling of Pension Fund assets with other 

LGPS Pension Funds.

Investment of Fund Officer and 

Committee time. Front loaded 

costs before potential savings are 

realised on a per-sub fund basis; 

Transition Risk and costs.

Cllr David 

Thomas
 6

30/03/2017 Chris Hurst

04/05/2023 Review Summary: Risk updated following Pension Board meeting on 

the 3rd of May 2022

08/09/2020 Review Summary: Ongoing

 9

Controls and Actions Review DateLatest Control  Reviews

Control In 

Place

Due diligence on all pooling proposals; full transparency of all pool proposals and costs; full 

participation of Pension Fund 

Due diligence on all pooling proposals by Pool oversight Adviser , Investment Consultants and 

Legal Advisers; full transparency of all pool proposals and costs with local input from each of the 

investing funds advisers; full participation of the Pension Fund in all pooling development. 

Regular Officer meetings via working groups; Quarterly Joint Governance Committee meetings; 6 

monthly meetings with the Board Chairs to ensure good governance.

Regular Training provided to Committee and Board Members by the Pool .

• 

Control In 

Place

Pooling vehicle to be structured so that each participating Fund has full representation the pool 

Each participating Fund has full representation in the pool at officer and Committee level ; the pool 

structure enables full strategic decisions to be retained by each individual Fund;

• 

Risk Ref Risk Identified Potential Consequence

Latest Risk Reviews

Portfolio 

Residual Inherent 
Date 

Identified

Owner

Report produced by JCADCORE © 2001-2023 JC Applications Development Page 4 of 5

Report Selection Criteria  -  05/05/2023 including changes since 04/02/2023

P
age 54



Detail
Investment Risk

INVEST0009 MIFID II ongoing compliance to ensure 

retention of Institutional Investor Status

Financial implications of not 

being treated as an institutional 

investor.

Restricted Investment 

opportunities and diversification.

Reputational Risk

Cllr David 

Thomas
 6

01/10/2019 Chris Hurst

11/07/2022 Review Summary: Current process continues, but updated as required 

when new manager appointed or training needs identified.

05/07/2021 Review Summary: Regularly reviewed and updated on adoption of a 

new Investment Manager

 12

Controls and Actions Review DateLatest Control  Reviews

Control In 

Place

Regular Review of MIFID Status 

Regular Review of MIFID Status by Investment Managers.

Training provided (and logged) to decision makers (Pensions and Investment Committee).

Good Governance project expected to increase governance around this risk.

• 

Risk Ref Risk Identified Potential Consequence

Latest Risk Reviews

Portfolio 

Residual Inherent 
Date 

Identified

Owner

INVEST0010 Fall in the returns on Government bonds. Increase to the value placed on 

Fund liabilities.

Cllr David 

Thomas
 4

01/01/2015 Chris Hurst

11/07/2022 Review Summary: Regularly monitore
[...]
ct 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Board
	Minutes

	5 Minutes of Pensions and Investment Committee
	6 The Pension Regulator [TPR] Codes of Practice
	7 Operational and Administration Report & update
	8 Legislation and Governance update
	9 Review of Risk Register
	10 Standing items with no updates required
	10b Board Communication Log

	13 Audit Report
	13 Pensions Administration Audit Report - Final CONFIDENTIAL

	14 Key Performance Indicators
	14 KPI Figures CONFIDENTIAL

	15 Employer Performance
	15a Employer Performance 2021-2022 CONFIDENTIAL
	15b Employer Performance 2022-2023 CONFIDENTIAL

	16 Wales Pension Partnership - Investment Pooling Update [Standing Item]
	16a WPP JGC update CONFIDENTIAL
	16b WPP JGC - Operator update CONFIDENTIAL
	16c WPP Business Plan 2023 - 2026 CONFIDENTIAL
	16d WPP Business Plan Q3 Review CONFIDENTIAL
	16e WPP Q4 Investment Update CONFIDENTIAL
	16f WPP Training Plan 2023 24 CONFIDENTIAL




Minutes of the meeting


Powys Pensions Board Monday, 12 June 2023 
 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE POWYS PENSIONS BOARD HELD AT  ON 
MONDAY, 12 JUNE 2023 

 
PRESENT 
Gerard Moore (Chair) 
Ian Jones (Scheme Member Representative) 
Graham Evans (Employer Representative) 
Chris Hurst (Pension Fund Manager, Secretary to the Board) 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies received: 
Nigel Brinn (Employer Representative) 
David Powell (Scheme Member Representative) 
John Byrne (Scheme Member Representative) 

 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 

 
 

3.  MINUTES OF THE BOARD  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 03 May 2023 were agreed as correct record. 
 
 

4.  MATTERS ARISING  
 

Matters arising points were covered in agenda items below. 
 
 

5.  MINUTES OF PENSIONS AND INVESTMENT COMMITTEE  
 

The Board noted the minutes of the Pensions and Investment Committee of 10 
March 2023.  

It was highlighted that the Committee:  
• reviewed and agreed four key strategies: 

1.Funding Strategy Statement  
2.Investment Strategy 
3.Business Plan 
4. Employer Policy  
 

• and would continue the Equity Protection Policy for a further three years.  
 

 
 

6.  THE PENSION REGULATOR [TPR] CODES OF PRACTICE  
 

The Pension Fund Manager advised that the document had been updated in line 
with the comments at the previous meeting. 



Powys Pensions Board Monday, 12 June 2023 
 

 

  
The Board reviewed the following sections and noted the following [numbers 
refer to the Compliance indicator]: 
 
Managing Risks [104-120] 
114 – As part of the evaluation outcome work was ongoing with the Actuary to 
update and review the risks around the employer’s covenant. 
115 – It was advised that the status remain amber due to the continuous process 
of managing risk.  
 
The Chair proposed that the risk register process was shared with the Chair of 
the Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) when in attendance, and that comments 
provided by the Pensions and Investment Committee valued the Board’s 
thorough processes  
 
Maintaining Contributions [147-169] 
The Pension Fund Manager explained the nature of the risks and that processes 
and mechanisms were in place to monitor and identify weaknesses. This topic is 
reviewed further under Item 15. 
 
The Chair suggested that in order for the Board to oversee both the Code of 
Practice and Risk Register, they could be reviewed together at the next meeting.  

 
 

7.  OPERATIONAL AND ADMINISTRATION REPORT & UPDATE  
 

The Board received the Operational and Administration report (January – March 
2023).   
 
Section 2 - Pensions Administration Financial Statistics - Income & 
Expenditure 
The Board agreed to the Chairs proposal of additions to future reports: 

• A Net Position figure under the Total Income line. 
• A 12 month rolling cashflow forecast. 

 
Section3 - Pensions Administration membership statistics 
The Pension Fund Manager presented the Member Employment Record by 
Status graph that had been produced using new reporting software which 
demonstrated the fund maturing.  
A discussion was held around how far back in time the undecided leaver column 
went.  It was explained that the Pension Team are looking into how to improve 
the management of the process as it contains numerous categories.   
 
The Pension Fund Manager will investigate if the data can be broken down 
further and provide an update in the next report.  
 
3.2 - 50/50 Scheme Membership – it was clarified that a member would have 
been in the 50/50 scheme when the pension record became deferred. (i.e., the 
member left active employment). 

 
 

8.  LEGISLATION AND GOVERNANCE UPDATE  



Powys Pensions Board Monday, 12 June 2023 
 

 

 
The Board noted the Legislation and Governance Update.   
 
The Pension Fund Manager highlighted: 
 
2. Scheme Advisory Board Updates 
2.2- A response to the Knowledge and Skills Framework survey has been 
submitted by the Pension Fund Manager including considerations from the Chair.  
It was felt necessary as it’s the approach taken by the Council. 
 
2.3 -The Scheme Advisory Board have provided McCloud data guidance around 
missing data if an Employer is no longer available, from this high level data 
analysis had been undertaken and approximately 30% of the membership history 
could potentially be in scope, it is not expected to impact a high number of 
members.  
 
Guidance notes and templates have been shared with all Employers, and some 
smaller Employers data has been collated and inputted as test portfolios with no 
concerns.  
 
A query was answered around the resources needed to conduct the review on 
the 30% membership history and was explained that a structure had been 
implemented to incorporate what was expected from McCloud and an i-connect 
tool was used to produce monthly reports. 
 
It was discussed that regular joint Payroll and Pension meetings were ongoing 
and would look into software tools in both services to help with the exercise. 
 
Affected members receive the McCloud updates through various communication 
methods including the Member portal and Website. 
 
A communal document template and administration system is used throughout 
the eight pools in Wales, it was proposed that the upcoming Annual Benefit 
Statement could be used to alert members to any McCloud changes, which the 
Pension Fund Manager will relay back to the Pensions Team.    
 
3.2–Due to the high inflationary environment an issue has been identified that 
some members may break the annual allowance threshold automatically after 
the re-evaluation, therefore dates would be aligned with the financial year to 
improve the imbalance (threshold change £40k to £60k). 
  
Government Actuary Department (GAD) Data Requests  
Valuation data has been provided to the GAD as requested. 
 
New LGPS Employers in Wales   
An amendment had been made to the regulations to include those directly 
employed by a joint committee and in the future would be able to join the pension 
scheme of the related authority.  
 
4. The Pensions Regulator (TPR) 
4.1 -  The Corporate Plan had been published and shows a close working 
relationship between the Financial Conduct Authority and the Department of 
Working Pensions in order to help provide consistent communications.  



Powys Pensions Board Monday, 12 June 2023 
 

 

 
5. Pension Dashboard  
The Minister has announced a delay in Pension Dashboards until 31 October 
2026, however work had begun in Powys and meetings have been held  with 
Software Providers.  Initial outcomes showed good results for data quality, 
standing at 90+%, which is vital for scheme members to receive accurate 
information through the Portal. 
 
The Board agreed that a dashboard presentation would be provided at the 
next meeting by the Pension Board Manager. 
 
The Chair added that the Regulator is waiting for the General Code to be laid 
before Parliament (which was hoped before Parliament breaks for summer).  A 
link will be provided in his summary regarding the feedback from the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy [CIPFA] Isio conference for pension 
board members.  

 
 

9.  REVIEW OF RISK REGISTER  
 

The Board noted the Risk Register. The Pension Fund Manager explained that 
all Controls and Actions have been updated on the Investment Pillar following the 
recommendations made after the Deep Dive.  
 
INVEST0007 – the risk has been reworded, however it was felt that the risk could 
be more explicit to include fast track reporting processes. 
 
The Board recommended that INVEST0007 would include more detail 
around the fast track process the Wales Pension Partnership would use to 
manage the Investment Managers within the Pool.  
 
INVEST0008 – the wording full participation of the Pension Fund in all pooling 
development could include ongoing monitoring as it was seen as separate set of 
controls.  
The Chair expressed that a recent training provided went exceptionally well.  
 
The Board recommended that INVEST0008: 

• wording would be changed to include ongoing monitoring.  
• Include Officers in the commentary for - Regular Training provided to 

Committee and Board Members by the Pool. 
• Missed word ‘at’ in the last Control and Action. 

 
The updated version will be circulated to the Board and provided to the 
Committee. 

 
 

10.  STANDING ITEMS WITH NO UPDATES REQUIRED  
 

The Board noted the following in respect of standing items:  
 
a) Breaches Register: 

• Automatic payment of refunds after five years for post 2014 leavers:--  



Powys Pensions Board Monday, 12 June 2023 
 

 

It was acknowledged that regulations have been broken due to frozen 
funds not being paid after five years, however this was noted as a 
national issue and deemed satisfactory that frozen refunds were 
recorded.  

• Late notification of deferred benefits:- 
The Board had previously agreed that scheme members were written 
to, in order to provide an opportunity to notify the Pensions Team of 
any changes to circumstances.  

 
b) Board Communications Log – noted. 
 
c) Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure [IDRP] – no new cases. 

 
 

11.  CONFIDENTIAL  
 

RESOLVED that in accordance with Section 106 [8] Local Government 
Pension Scheme [LGPS] Regulations 2013 the Board goes into the 
confidential agenda with the public and press being excluded as some of 
the information may relate to financial or business affairs of a particular 
person or organisation. 
 

 
 

12.  UPDATE BY CHAIR OF PENSIONS BOARD  
 

The Chair’s draft Annual Report would be circulated to the Board for informal 
observations before the next Committee meeting in July and formally approved 
by Board in September before publication by 01 December 2023. 
 
Board Members have agreed for an open invitation to be sent to Councillor 
Roger Philips, Chair of the Scheme Advisory Board [SAB] to attend a 
physical/hybrid Board meeting in September or November 2023.  
 
The Chair was involved in the CIPFA Isio Annual Conference for Pension Board 
Members on the 18 May 2023 and would circulate a summary including the 
training slide deck. 

 
 

13.  AUDIT REPORT  
 

The Board noted the Audit Report.  An Internal audit was carried around the 
policies and processes of the Pension Administration Team during February and 
March 2023.  The outcome of the report was satisfactory with no immediate 
concerns, and six low priority items to be addressed.    
 
The Board noted that the recommendations made in the audit report would 
be actioned by the Pensions Team in a timely manner.  

 
 

14.  KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 



Powys Pensions Board Monday, 12 June 2023 
 

 

The Board noted the Key Performance Indicators (KPI) report.   
 
The Pension Fund Manager explained that CIPFA guidance for the Annual 
Report required ten processes to be recorded and reported within statutory 
deadlines. New software was used to interrogate both timescales and caseloads 
to produce reports which had both internal and legal targets.  
 
It was discussed that the KPI, and Breaches process were to be linked but was 
dependant on data from Scheme Members and Employers.  Information 
gathered from peers could determine when the clock stopped and started for 
processes performed as set out in the regulations.  
The format of the report could be adjusted to reflect actual days which would 
determine pressure points within the service.   

 
 

15.  EMPLOYER PERFORMANCE  
 

The Board noted the Employer Performance Report.   
 
The Pension Fund Manager explained that Employers have statutory timescales 
to provide the Pension Team with payments and supporting documentation 
which was not always received on time in a small number of cases. 
  
A review was undertaken to determine the performance of Employers, and those 
who were at risk of repeated breaches of the regulations will be provided with 
training and monitored using a performance review mechanism. 
 
It was agreed that further communications will be provided along with the 
offer of additional training as more Employers are using the electronic i-
connect tool.  
 
It was asked that the Pension Fund Manager provide how many Employers 
are paying by cheque.  
 
It was noted that the additional resources within the Pensions Team to allow 
improved monitoring, will provide Board with additional information that was 
previously not possible and Employer performance would be reported as a 
standard agenda item at Board.  

 
 

16.  WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP - INVESTMENT POOLING UPDATE 
[STANDING ITEM]  

 
The Board noted the Wales Pension Partnership (WPP) Investment Pooling 
Update.  A more consistent approach was being taken by the WPP and noted 
that the item will be a public item in the future.  

 
 

17.  FUTURE BOARD MEETINGS  
 

The Board noted the meeting dates: 
 



Powys Pensions Board Monday, 12 June 2023 
 

 

2023 
11 September – 2pm 
20 November - 10am 

 
 
 

Gerard Moore (Chair) 


